provide operations and maintenance services including diesel filling services 

at cell sites of the company in West Bengal circle by using the Petro Cards of 

IOCL provided by the company to the opposite party No. 2. The opposite party 

No. 2 had issued three cheques bearing number 004356, 004355 and 004357 

for Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Only) each drawn on Standard 

Chartered Bank, Mukherjee House, Hill Cart Road, Siliguri – 734001 in 

favour of the company as security for use of Petro Cards, which were agreed 

to be used in discharge of the liabilities of the opposite party No.

[...]

operations and Maintenance services including diesel filling services at out 

cell sites in West Bengal Circle by using the Petro Cards of IOCL, provided 

by us to you. As per Agreement, at the time of issuance of Petro Cards, you 

have issued three cheques bearing number 004356, 004355 and 004357 for 

Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Only) each dated 13.06.2012 

drawn on Standard Chartered Bank, Mukherjee House, Hill Cart Road, 

Siliguri – 734001 in favour of VIOM. 

3. That towards recovery of your dues and liabilities, we have presented the 

above said three cheques on 13.06.2012 with our banker HDFC Bank Ltd.,

[...]

you had the intention to cheat us as you have failed to pay and discharge 

your liabilities despite our repeated requests. Therefore you are also liable to 

be punished under Section 417 and 420 of the Indian Penal Code. 

6. Through this notice, we hereby, call upon you, to pay us an amount of 

Rs.75,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Lakhs Only) against the aforesaid 

dishonoured three cheques within 15 days of the receipt of this notice, 

failing which we will initiate appropriate legal/criminal proceedings 

including complaint under Section 138 of Negotiable Instrument Act, 1881